
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Charles Joel, 
Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and Sam Webber 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 7 MARCH 2024 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Jo Partridge 

   joanne.partridge@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7694   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 February 2024 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 0208 461 
7694 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11TH JANUARY 2024  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

7 - 32 (23/03457/FULL1) - Suite 6, Royal Parade 
Mews, Chislehurst, BR7 6TN  

 

4.2 CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

33 - 60 (23/03687/FULL1) 54 Lubbock Road, 
Chislehurst, BR7 5JX  

 

4.3 ST MARY CRAY 61 - 74 (23/04083/FULL6) - 51 Sweeps Lane, 

Orpington, BR5 3PE  
 

4.4 BICKLEY & SUNDRIDGE 75 - 84 (23/04928/FULL1) - Southborough Library, 

Southborough Lane, Bromley, BR2 8AP  
 

 
5 

 
CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

6 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct (Chapter 7, Section 30, Page 19) sets 

out how planning applications are dealt with in Bromley. 
 
 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50113471/Chapter%207%20-%20Ethical%20Governance.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 January 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, 

Charles Joel, Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and 
Sam Webber 
 
 

 

 
35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Sam Webber declared an interest as a resident of Shrewsbury Road. 
 

37   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9TH NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th of November 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
38   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
38.1 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(23/02120/FULL1) - Garages Adjacent 2 
Shrewsbury Road, Beckenham. 

 
This application was a proposed re-development of 
dis-used garages on land between 2-4 Shrewsbury 

Road, London, BR3 4DB, to provide one 3B5P 
dwelling, and one 3B4P dwelling, plus off street 

parking for three cars, with active EV chargers, 
landscaped private amenity areas, and a new dropped 
kerb. The application had been called in by Cllr 

Jeremy Adams on the basis that although the 
changes in this application were acknowledged,  the 

scheme still represented a cramped back-land over 
development with harm to the character, neighbouring 
amenity and various highways/parking issues.  

 
An oral objection from a neighbour was heard at the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

2 

meeting. 
 

An oral representation in support of the application 
was also heard. 

 
Oral representations in objection were received from 
Ward Councillor Jeremy Adams.  

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the application 
BE REFUSED for the following reason: 

 
The proposed development constitutes over 
development where there is an unacceptable 

impact upon the character, appearance and 
context of the area by reason of scale, design, 
siting and the surrounding development pattern 

and spatial layout of the area. If permitted this 
would establish an undesirable pattern for similar 
piecemeal infilling in the area, resulting in a 

retrograde lowering of the standards to which the 
area is at present developed and have a serious 

and adverse effect on the visual amenity of the 
locality contrary to Policies 3, 4, 8 and 37 of the 
Bromley Local Plan and Policies D3, D6 and H2 of 

the London Plan and the NPPF (2021). 

 
38.2 
DARWIN 

(23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green Crescent, 
Keston, BR2 6DN 

 
This application was for the siting of a caravan/ mobile 
home within the rear garden area of the existing property 
for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the 
dwellinghouse as such (Lawful Development Certificate 
Proposed). 
 

The officer recommendation was that the proposed 
use/development was lawful and that the certificate 

should be granted. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations, RESOLVED that the application be 
DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future consideration, 

to be considered at a future meeting. 
 

REASON: To allow further information to be 

provided  to councillors regarding the legal 
definition of a mobile home/caravan, and to 

include relevant legislation, and case law. 

 
 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

3 
 

38.3 

ST MARY'S CRAY 

(23/03189/FULL6) - 17 Chesterfield Close, 

Orpington, BR5 3PQ 

 

Application removed pending the receipt of revised 
plans.  

 
38.4 
CHISLEHURST 

(23/03765/FULL6) - The Roses, Kemnal Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 6LT 

 
This application was for a proposed garage 
conversion into a habitable room with the construction 

of a part one/two storey side/rear extension. 
 

The application sat in the Conservation Area: 
Chislehurst. 
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Assistant Director, Planning.  

 
38.5 

PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(23/03919/FULL6) - 150 Kingsway, Petts Wood, 

Orpington, BR5 1PU 

 
The proposal was for the erection of a brick piers with 

gates and a fence around the existing highway 
boundaries and was a retrospective application. 

 
The application had been called in by Cllr Onslow on 
the basis that it was not compatible with being located 

in an Area of Special Residential Character. 
 

Oral representations in support were heard from the 
applicant. 
 

The officer recommendation was for Permission.    
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
By reason of their siting, height and design, the 

boundary treatments would be out of keeping with the 
character and appearance of the Petts Wood Area of 
Special Residential Character, contrary to policies 37 

and 44 of the Bromley Local Plan.  
  

 
 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

4 

 
 

 
 
38.6 
BECKENHAM TOWN & 
COPERS COPE; 

(23/04047/NDFLAT) - Ribble Hurst, 45 The Avenue, 
Beckenham, BR3 5EF. 

 

The application was for the proposed construction of 
additional floor with flat roof to provide 2 additional 

flats (2 no. 2 bedroom units) with associated 
landscaping works, 2 no. car parking spaces, refuse 
store and cycle storage lockers (56 day application 

under Class A, Part 20, Schedule 2 to the General 
Permitted Development Order, 2015 (as amended) 

with regards to transport and highways impacts, 
flooding risk, air traffic and defence assets impacts, 
contamination risks, external appearance of the 

building, provision of adequate natural light to 
habitable rooms, impact on existing and neighbouring 
residential amenities and impact on protected views). 
 

The Application was recommended for Approval. 
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT PRIOR 
APPROVAL be GRANTED, for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Assistant Director, Planning:  
 

(a) Details of a scheme to light the access drive 
and car parking areas hereby permitted 

shall be submitted and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 

commencement of above ground works.  
 

(b) The approved scheme shall be self-certified 

to accord with BS 5489 – 1:2003 
 

(c) The lighting scheme as shall be 
implemented in full accordance with details 
submitted under Part (a) before the 

development is first occupied and the 
lighting shall be permanently retained 

thereafter.  
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policies 30 

and 37 of the Bromley Plan in the interest of 
visual amenity and the safety of occupiers 

of and visitors to the development. 
 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

5 
 

 

 
38.7 

BROMLEY TOWN; 

(23/04405/FULL1) - Ravensleigh House, 

Westmoreland Place, Bromley, BR1 1DS. 

 

The application was for the installation of two external 
condensers within a caged enclosure, and associated 
façade alterations including the replacement of a 

window with a louvre at first floor level and installation 
of a louvre at ground floor level and other associated 

works. 
 
This application came to Committee as it was on 

Council owned land. 
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons set out 

in the report. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.02 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 6



 
Committee Date 

 
07.03.2024 

 
Address 

Suite 6 
Royal Parade Mews 

Chislehurst 
BR7 6TN 

Application 
Number 

23/03457/FULL1 Officer - Robin Evans 

Ward Chislehurst 

Proposal Partial demolition of existing building. Erection of part two storey 
building, part first floor extension, with mansard roof, over existing 

building, and conversion of existing offices to form 4x 
dwellinghouses and 1x roof flat (total 5 units) with cycle storage, car 

parking spaces, refuse/recycling storage and landscaping. 

Applicant 
 

Mr Mike Clark 

Agent 
 

Mr John Escott 

Suite 6 

Royal Parade Mews 
Chislehurst 

BR7 6TN 

Downe House 

303 High Street 
Orpington 

BR6 0NN 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-In 

Councillor call in 

Yes 
Cllr Mark Smith 

– local residents concerns 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Application Permitted 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 

Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Article 4 Direction 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area 

GS Protection Zone
[...]
 Cottage and Walton Lodge, and locally 

listed buildings Nos. 6-12 Royal Parade. The site lies within the Chislehurst 
Conservation Area: Sub Unit 5 – Royal Parade. 

 
2..2 The Chislehurst Conservation Area: Sub Unit 5 – Royal Parade, commemorates 

the association of Chislehurst with the French Imperial Family. The main part of 

the sub-unit comprises the shops fronting on to Royal Parade, like the High 
Street, Chislehurst. However, the dominant elements of Royal Parade are 

terraced shop/houses, providing it with a substantially different character from 
most other parts of Chislehurst. Although it is a retail area, the character of Royal 
Parade is distinct from that of the High Street as it has become an area of 

specialist shops, antiques, fashions and small restaurants, also with some other  
businesses and professional services including architect and accountant offices, 

and the diverse and specialist nature of the retailing on the Parade contributes 
greatly to its character. The use of each shopfront by a separate business 
reinforces the ‘village shopping’ effect of multiple small traders and the retention 

of this format is encouraged. The appearance of the street is further enhanced 
by the condition of the buildings: original shop windows, fittings and signage 

remain in place in some cases. The parade setting is greatly enhanced by the 
tongue of green (being the former village pound), which extends open space from 
the Common into the active core. 

 

 
Fig 1 Site location plan. 

 

Page 9



 
Photograph 1 view from Royal Parade into Royal Parade Mews. 

 

 
Photograph 2 internal site looking southwest towards The Studio. 

 

Page 10



 
Photograph 3 internal site looking south east. 

 

 
Photograph 4 internal site looking northwest towards existing 
maisonette. 

 
3. PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for partial demolition of existing building. Erection 
of part two storey building with mansard roof/part first floor extension with 

mansard roof and mansard roof over existing building, and conversion of existing 
offices to form 4x dwellinghouses and 1x roof flat (total 5 units) with cycle storage, 
car parking spaces, refuse/recycling storage and landscaping. 

Page 11



 

 
Fig 2. Proposed ground floor plan. 

 

 
Fig 3. Proposed first floor plan. 

 

 
Fig 4. Proposed second floor plan. 

 

Page 12



 
Fig 5. Proposed elevations. 

 

 
Fig 6. Refused/dismissed elevations 21/04266/FULL1. 

 
4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

4.1 19/00216/FULL1 – Erection of first floor extension over part of existing building 
and formation of 6 apartments with 7 car parking spaces – was approved on 

15.07.2019. According to the Appeal Inspector’s decision (21/04266/FULL1) the 
ground works have commenced, the permission is extant, with a prospect of 

Page 13



being completed as a fallback option, and it is therefore a material consideration 
in assessing any new scheme. 

 
4.2 21/04266/FULL1 – Erection of first floor extension and Mansard roof over part of 

existing building and conversion of existing offices to form 4x dwellinghouses and 
1x roof flat (total 5 units) with cycle storage, car parking spaces, refuse/recycling 
storage and landscaping was refused by the Council for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal would overdevelop the site and would lead to an excessive, 
cramped and incongruous form and design of development out of keeping 

with the prevailing character and appearance of the site and the local area, 
harmful to the visual amenities of the site the wider Chislehurst 
Conservation Area contrary to Policies to Policies D4 and HC1 of the 

London Plan 2021 and Policies 3, 4, 8, 37 and 41 of the Bromley Local Plan 
2019. 

2. The siting, mass and bulk of the proposed development would be 
significantly harmful to the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring buildings 
by reason of overshadowing and overbearing effect and it would fail to 

respect amenity of occup
[...]
ials 

9. Landscaping (soft and Hard) 

10. Refuse Storage Details 

11. Cycle parking Details 

12. Obscure glazing/restricted opening windows (ground floor southern boundary) 

13. Balcony privacy screening 

14. Provision of parking/turning spaces 

15. Restricted permitted development rights (extensions/alterations) 

16. Restricted upward extensions 

17. Wheel wash facility 

18. Electric vehicle charging points 

19. Accessible adaptable dwellings 

20. Low NOx gas boilers 

21. Non-road mobile machinery emissions 

22. Ecology precautionary approach 

 
And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 
condition(s) as considered necessary. 

 

Page 29



This page is left intentionally blank



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125031 January 2024

23/03457/FULL1

Page 31



This page is left intentionally blank



 
 
Committee 

Date 

 
07.03.2024 

 
Address 

54 Lubbock Road, Chislehurst, BR7 5JX 

Application 

Number 
23/03687/FULL1 Officer - Amy Jenner 

Ward Chislehurst  
Proposal Construction of a 4 bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including 

integral open fronted garage and cycle parking to land r/o 54 Lubbock 

Road 
Applicant 

Dr A MacDonnell 

Agent 

Mr James Sharp 

54 Lubbock Road 

Chislehurst 
Bromley 
BR7 5JX 

 
 

2 Pickering Lane 

Orpington 
BR5 1FA 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call in  

Councillor call in 
 

Cllr Mark Smith - Concerns of 

local residents at loss of amenity 
and over-densification in a 

conservation area. Ward 
Councillors have had requests 
from both objectors and applicant 

to call in this application. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Application Refused  

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Article 4 Direction 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area 
London City Airport Safeguarding 

Open Space Deficiency 
Smoke Control 
Locally Listed
[...]
strated: The site layout, buildings and space around buildings be 
designed to a high quality, recognising as well as complimenting the qualities 
of the surrounding areas; compliance to minimum internal space standards for 

dwellings; provision of sufficient external, private amenity space; provision of 
play space, provision of parking integrated within the overall design of the 

development; density that has regard to the London Plan density matrix whilst 
respecting local character; layout giving priority to pedestrians and cyclists over 
vehicles; safety and security measures included in the design and layout of 

buildings; be accessible and adaptable dwellings. 
 

7.2.11 Policy 8 of the Local Plan details that when considering applications for new 
residential development, including extensions, the Council will normally require 
for a proposal of two or more storeys in height, a minimum 1 metre space from 

the side boundary of the site should be retained for the full height and length of 
the building or where higher standards of separation already exist within 

residential areas, proposals will be expected to provide a more generous side 
space. 
 

7.2.12 The proposed dwelling would be located to the rear part of the garden currently 
belonging to No.54. The existing garden would be sub-divided with the donor 

property retaining only the higher raised garden permitted under ref. 
21/01514/FULL6 and garden to the front. Whilst is it acknowledged that the 
proposed dwelling may not be at odds with the prevailing pattern of 

development in the area given the scattered nature of dwellings in this part of 
Chislehurst, the development in the manner proposed is not readily comparable 

to these adjoining sites given its relationship to the main dwelling and access 

Page 47



along the side of the site. The proposed dwelling and associated landscaping 
would occupy a large proportion of the external amenity space to the rear of the 

existing locally list
[...]
n and Policies 4 and 37 of the Bromley Local Plan. 

 
 

 

 

Page 58



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125023 February 2024

23/03687/FULL1 

Page 59



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
07.03.2024 
 

 
Address 

51 Sweeps Lane 
Orpington 
BR5 3PE 

Application 

Number 
23/04083/FULL6 Officer  Jennie Harrison 

Ward St Mary Cray 
Proposal Reduction of height and depth of existing extension 
Applicant 
 

Mr A Soile 

Agent 
 

Mr A Martin 

51 Sweeps Lane 

Orpington 
BR5 3PE 

Lyondale 

Crown House 
Home Gardens 

Dartford 
DA1 1DZ 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Effective enforcement notice 
at the site 
 

Councillor call in 
 

 No 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Permitted 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 

 
Area of Archaeological Significance 
Article 4 Direction 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  

Renewal Area 
Smoke Control SCA 20 
 

 

 
Representation  
summary  

 

Letters to neighbours were sent out on the 26.10.2023 and 
15.01.2024 

Total number of responses  2 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 2 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4.3



1. REPORT UPDATE 
 

1.1. This application was originally considered at Sub-Committee No. 2 on 8th February 
2024 and was deferred without prejudice to seek a reduction in the size of the 

extension. The applicant has declined to make any reductions due to the previous 
history and permissions on the site, as outlined below.   

 

2. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 The depth of the extension would be reduced to that which was previously 
approved from application with reference 04/03570/FULL6 

 The height of the extension would be reduced from 4.2m to 3m 
 
3. LOCATION 

 

3.1. The site hosts a part two/three storey semi-detached dwelling which is situated on 

the Northern side of Sweeps Lane, Orpington. 
 

Figure 1: Location Plan: 

 

 
4. PROPOSAL 

 
3.1    An enforcement notice
[...]
and 15/01220/FULL6. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



Figure 10: Proposed plans from 15/01220/FULL6 (permitted), 23/01327/FULL6 
(refused) and 23/04083/FULL6 (left to right) 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Figure 11: Proposed rear elevations from 15/01220/FULL6 (permitted), 

23/01327/FULL6 (refused) and 23/04083/FULL6 (left to right) 
 

   
 

 

 

7.3.3 The proposal would reduce the height to 3m and would reduce the rear extension in 
depth, so that it would project 10m from the original rear wall of the host dwelling. 

The dwelling at number 49 benefits from additions along the boundary, and this 
would help to provide some screening to the extension. 

Page 71



 

7.3.4 Previous alterations to the proposal under references 21/04728/FULL6 and 
23/01327/FULL6, whilst making reductions did not reduce the bulk so significantly 

as the current proposal. It is considered therefore, that the reductions now 
proposed would help to lessen the impact on the amenities of the adjoining 
occupiers. 

 

7.3.5 Whilst it is noted that the eaves would be higher than that which was permitted 
under reference 15/01220/FULL6, this proposal also included a parapet wall which 
had a height of 3m along the boundary, as can be seen in figure 11. 

 

7.3.6 The proposal would incorporate a flat roof with a maximum height of 3m, it is 
considered therefore that the impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties 

and No. 49 in particular, would not be over and above that which was permitted 
under 15/01220/FULL6.  

 

7.3.7 The case officer has assessed the proposal against the above mentioned policy in 

terms of the impact on neighbouring residential properties with specific regard to 
the above-mentioned criteria.  Representations made by local residents have also 
been taken into account. 

 
7.3.8 Having regard to the scale and siting of the development, it is not considered that a 

significant loss of amenity with particular regard to light, outlook, prospect or privacy 
would arise. 

 
8 CONCLUSION 

 

8.1 Having had regard to the above it is considered that the development in the manner 
proposed is acceptable in that it would not result in a significant loss of amenity to 
local residents nor impact detrimentally on the character of the area. 

 

8.2 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, excluding 
exempt information. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

 Application Permitted 
 
 Subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Standard Compliance with Plans 

2. Alterations to be implemented within 4 months 
3. Occupation restricted to members of household at 51 Sweeps Lane 

  

And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 

condition(s) as considered necessary. 
   

Page 72



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125031 January 2024

23/04083/FULL6

Page 73



This page is left intentionally blank



 

 
Committee 

Date 

 
07.03.2024 

 
Address 

 
Southborough Library  

Southborough Lane 
Bromley 

BR2 8AP 

Application 
Number 

23/04928/FULL1 Officer  - Suzanne Lyon 

Ward Bickley & Sundridge 

Proposal Renewal and replacement of cladding, windows, ramp, steps 
and flat roof. 

Applicant 

 

Mr David Wright  
 

Agent 

 

David Cresswell 

 
10-12 Alie Street 
London  

E1 8DE 

 
Ingleton Wood LLP 
874 The Crescent 

Colchester Business Park 
Colchester  

CO4 9YQ 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Council Application  

Councillor call in 

 

   

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  

 

Application Permitted 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS  
 

 Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

 London City Airport Safeguarding  

 Smoke Control  

 Statutory Listed Buffer 

 Flood Zone 2 

 Area of Open Space Deficiency 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4.4



 

Representation  

summary  
Neighbour l
[...]
h approved plans 

3. Materials in accordance with plans 
 
And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 

Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 
condition(s) as considered necessary. 

 

Page 82



 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125028 February 2024

Southborough Library

Page 83



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11TH JANUARY 2024
	Minutes

	4.1 (23/03457/FULL1) - Suite 6, Royal Parade Mews, Chislehurst, BR7 6TN
	Royal Parade Mews

	4.2 (23/03687/FULL1) 54 Lubbock Road, Chislehurst, BR7 5JX
	Lubbock Road

	4.3 (23/04083/FULL6) - 51 Sweeps Lane, Orpington, BR5 3PE
	51 Sweeps Lane

	4.4 (23/04928/FULL1) - Southborough Library, Southborough Lane, Bromley, BR2 8AP
	Southborough Library




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 7 March 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Kathy Bance MBE, Mark Brock, 

Julie Ireland and Kevin Kennedy-Brooks 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Mark Smith 
 

 

 
39   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Keith Onslow 

and Sam Webber, and Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Mark Brock and Julie Ireland 
attended as their respective substitutes. 
 

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Josh Coldspring-White (who 
became a member of the Sub-Committee after the agenda had been published), Peter 
Dean and Charles Joel. 

 
 

40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Visiting Member Councillor Mark Smith announced that he was a member of the 

Chislehurst Society, which had commented in relation to items 4.1 and 4.2. 
 

 
41   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11TH JANUARY 

2024 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2024 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
 

42   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
42.1 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(23/03457/FULL1) - Suite 6, Royal Parade Mews, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6TN 

 

Description of application – Partial demolition of 
existing building. Erection of part two storey building, 

part first floor extension, with mansard roof, over 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

7 March 2024 
 

2 

existing building, and conversion of existing offices to 
form 4x dwellinghouses and 1x roof flat (total 5 units) 

with cycle storage, car parking spaces, 
refuse/recycling storage and landscaping.  

 
The Head of Development Management advised that: 

- planning permission had previously been 

granted in 2019 for a first floor extension and 
conversion to form 6 apartments. 

- planning permission had previously been 
refused for a similar development for five 
residential units. However, this utilised different 

facing materials and mansard roof. An appeal 
against this decision was dismissed, 

concluding that it would result in harmful impact 
to the character of the local area and the 
amenities of the neighbouring property. 

- the current application sought to address the 
previous concerns by using different materials 
and a reduced extent of development at roof 

level. 
 

It was noted that an email in support of the application 
had been received from Ward Member Councillor 
Alison Stammers, and circulated to Members. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were 

received at the meeting. The agent gave the following 
responses to Members’ questions: 

- all units could offer electric vehicle charging 

points, and they would be happy to have a 
condition added relating to this. 

- in terms of water harvesting, they would do 
whatever was possible, depending on any 
constraints. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report of the Assistant 

Director, Planning and with the addition of further 
conditions relating to electric vehicle charging points 

and water harvesting. 
 

 
42.2 
CHISLEHURST 

CONSERVATION AREA 

(23/03687/FULL1) 54 Lubbock Road, Chislehurst, 
BR7 5JX 

 
Description of application – Construction of a 4 
bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including integral 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

7 March 2024 
 

3 
 

open fronted garage and cycle parking to land r/o 54 

Lubbock Road. 
 

The Development Management Area Team Leader 
(East) reported that further representations had been 
received from the applicant in support of the 

application. These had been circulated to Members 
and were tabled at the meeting. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. The following responses 

were given to Members’ questions: 
- the development would include various eco 

measures and electric vehicle charging points, 
which could be conditioned. 

- the proposed dwelling was not considered to 

be at odds with the prevailing pattern of 
development in the area. 

- the statement that the development in the 
manner proposed was ‘not readily comparable’ 
to the adjoining sites was a correct reflection. 

 
Oral representations in objection to the application 

were also received at the meeting. 
 
Oral representations from visiting Ward Member 

Councillor Mark Smith in objection to the application 
were also received at the meeting. Councillor Smith 

thanked officers for the very thorough report provided. 
The applicant was also thanked for allowing him to 
visit the application site the previous day. It was noted 

that what the applicant had already done on site in 
terms of bringing a locally listed building back to life 

site was appreciated. The issues were that the 
application was located within a Conservation Area, 
and it was a locally listed building – if the development 

was in a different area it may be considered to be 
acceptable. The original plot had gradually been 

reduced over the years, and another property on the 
site would be disproportionate. Councillor Smith said 
he agreed with some of the comments made in 

relation to neighbouring properties being overlooked 
and the impact on the Conservation Area – 

consideration needed to be given as to how the area 
would be affected both now and in the future. On 
balance he felt the application should be refused. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report of 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

7 March 2024 
 

4 

the Assistant Director, Planning. 
 

 
42.3 

ST MARY CRAY 

(23/04083/FULL6) - 51 Sweeps Lane, Orpington, 

BR5 3PE 

 
Description of application – Reduction of height and 

depth of existing extension. 
 

The Head of Development Management advised of 
the following: 

- the application had been considered at the 

meeting of Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 on 8th 
February 2024 and was deferred to seek a 

reduction in the size of the extension. The 
applicant had declined to make any reductions. 

- planning permission was granted in 2015 for a 

single storey rear extension. A larger extension 
was built, which was currently unauthorised 
and subject to an enforcement notice. 

- the current application sought to reduce the 
depth by 0.9m to 6.2m, measured from the rear 

of the conservatory, and reduce the height to 
3m with a flat roof. It was considered that the 
modifications would be sufficient to allow 

planning permission to be granted. 
 

In response to questions, the Head of Development 
Management advised that the 6.2m quoted, and 
included in the annotations on page 71 of the agenda 

pack, was measured from the rear of the conservatory 
to the outer wall of the extension. The full extent of the 

extension measured approximately 11m along the 
side wall next to the boundary – the reduced depth 
would bring the application in line with what was 

permitted in 2015. In terms of the alteration to the 
height, the 2015 application permitted 3.4m to the top 

of the ridge – it was now proposed to be 3m to the top 
of the flat roof, but the height of the eaves would be 
increased. 

 
With regards to stating a timeframe in which to 

implement the changes, the Head of Development 
Management advised that the permission would be 
restricted to 4 months. It was noted that the 

enforcement notice was still active, and they could 
seek to prosecute if the applicant did not comply. 

 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

7 March 2024 
 

5 
 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and with the addition of a further 

informative indicating an intent to prosecute in the 
event that the changes were not made in the specified 
timeframe. 

 
 
42.4 
BICKLEY & SUNDRIDGE 

(23/04928/FULL1) - Southborough Library, 
Southborough Lane, Bromley, BR2 8AP 

 

Description of application – Renewal and replacement 
of cladding, windows, ramp, steps and flat roof. 

 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 

subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Assistant Director, Planning. 

 
 
43 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 
 

44 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
 

 


